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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re:

To Whom It May Concern:

Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, ef seq.

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous

substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this



product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) are:

Black River Tools, Inc.

Bass Pro, LLC

American Sportsman Holdings Co.
BPS Direct, LLC

Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC
Bass Pro Group, LLC

Product Category/Type: The specific type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Driftmaster Fishing Rod Holder Bass Pro Outdoor World, Black River Tools, Inc.
UPC#021229021010 LLC

210-H Bass Pro Group, LLC

Bass Pro, LLC
American Sportsman
Holdings Co.

BPS Direct, LLC

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP). On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) as a chemical
known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than twelve (12) months before Ferreiro served this
notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In particular, the product does
not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users may be exposed to DINP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the black plastic coating when the rod holder is manipulated
with bare hands. If the black plastic coating is handled with wet hands or the plastic is wet, aqueous
HMWP skin permeation rates have been reported to be faster than net HMWP permeation. If the rod
holder is stored or transported in a carrier, DINP that leaches from the item may contaminate other articles
contained within these closed spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed or ingested by the user.
Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 20, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

[van J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that

the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed

in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 29, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery

by Certified Mail:

President/CEO

Black River Tools, Inc.
c/o D. Calvin Baynard
RT 4 Box 1444
Manning, SC 29102

President/CEO

Black River Tools, Inc.
6509 Hwy. 260
Manning, SC 29102

Member/Manager

Bass Pro, LLC

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

President/CEO

American Sportsman Holdings Co.
c¢/o CT Corporation System

120 South Central Avenue

1209 Orange Street Clayton, MO 63105
Wilmington, DE 19801
Member/Manager Member/Manager

BPS Direct, LLC

¢/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Bass Pro Outdoor World, LLC
c¢/o CT Corporation System
120 South Central Avenue
Clayton, MO 63101

Member/Manager

Bass Pro Group, LLC

¢/0 The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 29, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 29, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

1)

)
3)

@

)

Dated: October 29, 2018

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honarable Nancy O'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 fallon streer, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael Atwell
Alpine County District Attorney
17300 Hwy 39, PO Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorahie Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attarney
708 Court Street

lackson, CA 95642

The Hanarable Michael Ramsey
Butte County District Attarney
25 County Center Drive
Qroville, CA 95965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
391 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 85249

The Hanarabte fonn Matthew 3eauchamo
Colusa County District Attorney

346 Fifth Street, #101

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorable Mark Peterson

Cantra Costa Caunty District Attormey
300 Ward Streec

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorable Daje Trigg

Del Norte County District Acorney
450 H Strees, Room 171

Crascant Jity, CA 35331

The Honoraole Yern Tierson

€l Dorada Counry Tistrict Attorney
15 Main Sireet

Placerville, ZA 35657

The Honorable Lisa Smittcamp
Fresnao County District Attorney
2220 Tutare Swreer, #10C0
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorabie Dwayne tawart
Glenn Caunty District Atrarmey
125 5. Murdock Straes

Willows, CA 95988

The Hanorable Maggie Fleming
Humboldt County District Attarney
825 5™ Street, Fourth Flaor
Eureka, CA 35501

The Honarable Gilberr Otera
imperial County District Attarney
940 West Main Street, Suite 102
El Centrn, CA 92243

The Honarable Thomas Hardy
inyo Caunty District Attorney
PO 3ox, Drawer D
independence, CA 33526

The Honorabie Lisa Grean
Kern County District Attarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Haonorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 'Nast Lacay Joulavard
Hanfard, CA 93230

The Honorable Donald Anderson
Lake County District Attarney
255 North Farhes Straet
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Hanorable Stacey Maontgomery
Lassen County District Attorney
2950 Riverside Drive, Suite 102
Susanvite, CA 36130

The Honorable Jackie tacay

ios Angeles County District Aftarney
210 West Temple Street, Suite 13000
Los Angeles, CA 30012

The Honorable David iinn
Madera Caunty District Attorney
209 Nest Yasernite Avenue
Mazdera, CA 32637

The Henerapie Edward derberian
Marin Caunty Districe Abtarney
3501 Civic Center Orive, Room 120
San Rafael, CA 3a503

The Honoranle Thomas Cooke
Meariposa County District Attomey
5201 lanes Street, P.Q. 8ox 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

The Honorsnie < David Eyster
Mendacine County District Attarney
100 Narth State 3rreet, P C. Box 1006
Ukiah, £A 35482

The Honorabie Larry Morze it
Mercad County District Attorney
550 ‘W Main Straet

Mercad, €3 95340

Thie Honorabie jordan Funk
Modoc Sounty District Atzarney
204 3. Taurt Sgrear, Sujta 202

Atturas, £A 381

The Hancrabie Tim Kandait
Mona County District Astoraey
PO Boxal?

Birdgeport, A 33517

The Hanorable Dean Fiipvo
NMonteray Tounty Sistrcr dttormay
? 0. 8ax 1131

Saiinas, CA 93902

Tha Hancranie Allison Raiey
Napa Counky Gistrict Actornay
Carithers Building

931 Parkway Mall

P C. Box 720

Napa, CA 34539

The Hoaorabie Ciifford Neweil
Nevada County District Attorney
201 Commercial Straetr

Nevada Zity, £A 35353

The Henorabte Tony Rackauckas
Grange Caunty District Attarney
401 Civic Centar Drive Wast
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Hanarable R. Scott Jwens
Placer Caunty District Attarney
10810 justice Canter Orive, Suite 240
Rosevilla, CA 35678

The Hanarable David Hallister
Plumas County District Attarney

20 Main Street, Racm 104
Quincy, £A 95971

Tne nonoraoie Micnaer mestrn
Riuerside Counly District Atturney
3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanorable Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramenta County District Artarnay
301 G Street

Sacramentao, CA 95814

The Honarabie Candice Hoaper

San Benito County District Attarney
419 4" Street, Second Floar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Honorable Michael Ramos

San Bernardino County District Attorney
303 ‘West 3 Street, 6™ Flaor

San Bernardina, CA 924151502

The Honorable Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attarney
330 W, Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honorable George Gascon

San Francisco County District Attorney
450 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frandsca, CA 94103

The Honarahle Tori Verber Salazar
San !oaguin County District Attorney
222 2ast \Weber Avenue, Acam 202
Stockton, CA 35201

The Hanarzbie Dan Dow

San Luis Obispa Caunty Bistrict Attorney
1035 Palm Street, 4" Fiaor

San Luis Chispa, €A 93408

The Honarable Stephen Wagstaffe
5an Matea County District Attorney
400 Zounty Canrter, #4

Radwaood City, CA 94063

The Honarabie ;oycz2 Dudley

Sanra Sarbara Jounty District Atarnay
1112 Santa Barbara 5
Sarita darbara, CA 33

Tha Hanarable leffray Rosen

3anta Jlara Caunty District Attarney
70 :Nest Hedding Sreet, ‘West 'Ning
San jose, CA 351:0

The Honorabie ieff Roseil

Santa Zruz County District Arfarney
701 Dcean Street, Room 200

Santa Zruz, CA 35060

The Honaraoie Stephanie Bndgartt
Shasta Cauncy District Attoraey
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 36001

The Hanorable Lawrence allen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Sguare
Downieville, CA 95936

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Attorney
P O.Box 386

Yrzka, €A 36097

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Solana County District Attarney
675 Texas Straet, Suita 4500
fFairfield, CA 94533

The Honorable Jill Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attarney
600 Administration Drive, Roam 21
Santa Rasa, CA 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attorney
332 12" Sueer, Suite 360
Mudestlu, £A 93334

The Hanorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarney
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35991

The Honorabie Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorabie Eric Heryfard
Trinity County District Attorney
P.O, Box 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Hanoraole Tim \Ward
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Maooney Baulevard
Am 224

Visalia, {A 33291-4593

The Honorable Lavra Krieg
Tuclumne County District Attorney
423 North Washingtan Street
Sonera, CA 35370

The Honaratle Gregary Totten
Ventura Launty District Attorney
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Hanorabie leff Reisig
Yaio County District Attorney
301 Secand Streer
Waodland, A 35595

The Honorabie Pa; McGratk
Yuba County District Aztorney
215 Fifth Straet

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honaraole Mike Fauer

Dffica o rhe Jitv Actorney Lac Angare:
300 City Hail Zast

200 North Main 3traas

Los Angeles, LA 30012

The Honarabie lames Sanchez

Officz of the City Attorney, Sacramento
915 i Street, 4™ Floar

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorable Mara \W. Elliott

Office of tha City Attarney, San Diago
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 32101

The Honorahie Dennis Herrera

Office of the City Artarney, San Francisca
1 Dr. Cariton 8. Goodlert Place

San Francisco, CA 34102

The Hanorable Richard Dayie

QOffica of the City Attorney, San losa
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ #loor
San lose, TA 95113

Offica of the California Attorney General
Propasition 45 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 653 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Oakland, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPQSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The fcilcwing summary has teen prepared by the Califcrnia Cffice of Envircnmental Health Hazard A ssessment (OE HHA]J, the iead agency for the
implementticn of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {commanly kncwn as “Proposition 65") A ccpy of this summary musr o
included as an artachment 16 any nctice of violator served upon an alleged viclator of the Act. The summary provides basic information abeut the
provisions of the taw, and is intended tc serve only as a convenient scurce cf general information. It1s not intended to provide authcntative guidance cn
the meaning or applicaion of the law. Please refer ta the statute and CEHHA s implementing regulations (see citations below) for further infermation.
FCR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO Y OUR BUSINESS. CONTACT T,
PERSCN IDENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE
The text of Propcsiticn 65 {Health and Safety Code Sections 25243.5 through 25249.13) is available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop€5Aaw/P651aw72CC3. htmi. R egulations that provide more specific gudance on compliance, and that specify procedures 1o be
foilowed by the State in carrying out cartain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California Code of R egulaticns, sections 25102 threugh
27C01.° These implementing regulations are availatie online at: httg://cehha.ca.gov/prep65Aaw/PE5R egs.html.
WHAT DCES PRCPCOSITION 65 REQUIRE?
The "Preposition 65 List.” Under Propesition 65, the iesd agency {CEHH A} publishes a list of chemicals that are known te the State of Califernia o
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other
reproductive harm, such as damage tc female or male repreductive systems or 16 the developing fetus. This list must be updated at least once 3 year. h
current Propositicn 65 list of chemicals is availabie on the GEHHA website 5t http:/Avww oehha.ca.gov /prop6s/prop6S_listNewlist.html
Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 55, B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the fellowing:

lear and reasonable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn a perscn cefore “knowing!ly and intentionally” exposing that person (C 3 listed chemical
unless an exemption apelies. The warning givan must be “clear and reasonabie.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
invoived is known 1o cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively reach the gerscn
before he or she is 2xposed 16 that chemical. Some expesures are axempt from the warning requirement under cerain circumstances discussec below
Prokibition from dischargas into drinking water A business must nct xnowing!y discharge or release 3 iisted chemical i1nto water or onto fand wherz it

7ges are axampt from this FRQUITEMEN tunder Zar

zes or grosany wl a sourca of arink ng water 3

Tstute ard reguistions (NTE fAvww cerna.ca gov/oronfS/iaw/index himi; 1c dersrmine ah apchicacie
» of which ara the Fon.cw-ng
S marming recuicemrers de nctaggly unt 12 mentns after the chemical »as teen iisied, The Proges!

sa of 3 chemical thar fzkes piace less thar 2C months after the listing of the chemicai

1icn does nct apeiy 10 3 discnargs or rel

822

-’Ev" *rr—‘*rTa' agencies ard putlic water uiiitias. Ail sgencies cf the federal, state cr lecal government, as well as entities cperaung ¢

[} <

isinesses with nine or fawer employees Maither the warming reGuirement ner the discnarga sremzition applies (0 a busiress Mat 2meloys 2 il o

ning or fawer ampicyees Tris incluces ai emgicyees, nCtjust these present in Catiforma
sk of cancer For chemiczls that are l1stec under Pregesinen 55 28 krcown to the State [C cau( 3rCEr 3 Warning 1S

X0C3U1 =S If'al.l:f“<e ne ;lg"mcanr s
rCLUTELLINeS IT The DuSiness causing the ex cosure car demcenstrate that the ex CCSure cCcours at 2 alevel that ruoses "rc (Igl‘ITICEI”[ risK T 115 MeEns mal e
2xpesura is catculatec e result in ner mere than ore axcess case of cancer in 1CC,CCC incividuals axgesed aver a 7-year lifetme The Pre
vlauens iderufy speafic “Nc Sigmficant Risk Levels” (NSRLs; for many listed carcincgens. Exgcsures belcw these levels are exemp
wWarning retuirement S2e CEHHA's wepsite at hOp /Avww cenna ca.gov/prep€3/eethSA Ls.hmi for 2 ist of NSRLs, anc Secaon 25702
regu loTICT‘S crirformation concerning how these levels are calculated
p sures that will preduce ng observabie regroductive effect 3t 1,0CC times the feval in question. For chemicals known fc the State to cause
productive ICxicity, @ Narning 1s not required if the Business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the axgosure wiil produce o ouservatie effect,
even a3t 1,0C0 fimes the tevel in question, In otrer words, the levai of exposure must be telow the “nc otservatie effect level” divides by 1,CCC Tris
number is knewn as the Max mum A'lowable Dose avel {MATL) See CEHHA'S website at: hup:/faww cehha.ca.gov/prop€5/gatNSRLs ntmi for atist
cf MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq cf the regulations for infermaticn concarning how these levels are calculated.
E «ccsurss te Maturally Cccurring Cnemicals in F cod Cartain expesures tc chemicals that naturally cccur in foads (1.e,, that de net resuit from any
known human activity, inciuding activity by scmacnre cther than the gerscn causing the ex pcsure) are exempt frem the warning raguiremers cf the faw if
the chemical is 3 cortaminant 1t mu<'t ge reguced ta the lowest level feasible, Regulaticns exglaining this exempticn can be fourd in Saction 255C1,
Cischarges thatdc nct rasu!tin 3 “sigrificant amcunt” of the listed chemical entering any source of drinking water. The pronibiicn frem cischarges
intc drinking water does nct apply i the discharger is able tc demcrstrate that a “significant amount” cf the listed chemical has riot, dees nct, cr will ncr
pass 1nto or probably pass into 3 sourca of drinking warer, and that the discharge comglias with alt other aoplicaoie faws, ragulations, oermits
raqufrements, or arders. A “significant amount” means any detecrable amount, axcept an amount that would mest the “no significant @isk” leval for
chemicais that cause cancer or that is 1,300 rimes below the “no observacle affact” ievai for chemicals that cause raproductive toxicity, if amindividual
wara axpesad ©© that amount (o drinking water
HOW 1S PRGPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?
= nforcement s carried out through civii lawsuits. These lawsurts may be brought by the A ttorney General, any district attorney, or cerfain city aticrneys
L awsuits may also be brought by privare parties acting 1n the puklic interest, but only after groviding nctice of the alleged viclation to the Attorrey
General, the approgriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate informaticn
aliow the recipient 1c 3ssess the nature of the alleged viclaticn. The notice must cemply with the informaticn and procedural requirements specified n
Sacticr 259C3 of Title 27 and secucns 310C-31C3 of Titde 11. A grivate party may not pursue an independent enforcement acticn under Pregesincn 65

m



one cf the gcvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each vialation. In addition, the business may,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may nat file an enforcement action based on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged vislation.

_dn exposure to alcahalic beverages that are consumed on the allggad violaror's premises to the extent gnsite consumption is permitted by law;,

Bin exposure [0 a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a foed or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food. and was formed by cooking or
similar preparation of focd or beverage components necessary to render the fcod or beverage palatable or to avord microbiological contaminaton;

i_An exposure to environmental tabacce smeke caused by entry of persens {other than empioyees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged viclater
where smoking is permitted at any location on the premises,

Lain exposure to listed chemicals in engine exnaust, to the extent the exposure cccurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles

'f a private party alleges that a viclation occurred based on cre of the exposures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged vioiater a
nctice of special compliance procedure and proof of compiiance form

A private party may not file an action against the aileged viclater fer these exposures, cr recover in a settlement any payment:n lieu of penalties any
reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on or after Cctcber 5. 2013, and the alleged vialator has dene all of the fetlowi ng
within 14 days of being served notice:

[Torrected the alleged violation;

[:_Egreed to pay a civil penalty of S50C {subject tc change as ncted telow! 1c the private party within 3C days; and

'Nctified the private party serving the notice in writing that the viclaticn has been cerrectec.

T he written nctification te the private-party must include a nctice of special compliance precedure and preof of compliance form completed by the alleged
viclater as directed in the notice. Cn April 1, 2C19, and every five years thereafter, the dellar amcunt of the civii penalty will be adjusted by the sudicizl
Council based on the change in the annual California Cansumer Price Index. The Judicial Council will publish the dclar amount cf the adjusted civil
penslty at each five-year imterval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment.

A alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only cne time for a violation arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
T he satisfaction of these conditions dces not prevent the A tterney General, a district attorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 750,0CC nopuiation,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district sttarney, fram filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator. The amount of any
civil penaity fer a viclation shall be reduced to reflect any payment macde by the alleged violator for the same alfeged violation to a private-party

A copy of the nctice of special compiiance srocedure and precf of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded from CEH =A<
website at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop6Saw/p651aw72CC3.himi. The natice is reproduced hers:
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D ate:

Name of Neticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party

A adress

Prore numbcer

e}
&

4]
i

AnoD o
PACC - O+

Y ou have actualiy ¢

TrzNctong Party Rasrec

cu arthesgfdrass shown abovepestmarkad withie 2C days

. ’ . P P : — ) ks e Far i .,
st time ycu have suemittes 3 Procf of Cemenance for g piclaticr arising from Ine saime expesurain the same ratuity Cn Ihe same

PART Y

PART L TCRE COMPLETEC EY ThE MOTICING PARTY CR ATTCRNEY FCR THE NCTICING PA?
Trealleged vnolation is for an exgesure ¢ (check crel

__Alcchelic beverages that are cersumed cn the aileged siclater's pramises Ic the extent or-site cornsumption is permitted By faw

___A chemical kncwn L the state € cause cancer cr repreductive texicity in a fcod or beverzge prepared and scld on the alleged viclater's crerusas fer
immediate consumption on o off prernises tc the axtent: (1) the chemicai was notintenticnaily added; and {2) the chiermical was formed By COOKing cr simiiar
creparation of focd or beveraga compenents necessary tc rendar the focd or beverage calaable or to avoid micrcbiolcgical contaminaficn
___Envircnmental tcbacce smcka caused by entry of sersens (ofrer than emplcyees) on cremises owned or operated by the allegad viciater whers smckirg
is permitted at any location on the premises

___Chemicals known tc the Smarte to cause cancer or regroduchive toxicity in engine exhaust, Lo the extent the exacsure occurs inside a facility owrec er
cperated by the alieged violater and primarily intended for garking noncommercial vehicles

IMPORTANT MOTES

1 Y cu have ne potental liatility under Califcrria Heslth ard Safery Code §25245.6 if your business has nine () or fewer employees

2. Using this form will MCT grevent the Aorney Ganeral, 3 2istrict aticrney, 2 city aticrney, or 3 sresecuicr in whaese jurisdiction the viclaricr is al
vave cccurred frem fiiing ar acuor cver the same alleged viclancrs, ard that in any such acticn, the amcunt of civil genaity shall ce recucec 1c ref
nayment made at this time
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Date
Name of Norticing Party or amorney for Noticing Party
Address:
Phone number
PART 2. TCBE CCMPLETECBY THE ALLEGEC VICLATOR GR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE
C erufication of Compliance
A ccurate completicn of this form will demenstrate that yeu are now in compliance with € alifernia H ealth ard Safety C ode §25245.6 for tre alieged siclaticr
iisted abcve ¥ cu must comglete and sukbmit the form below o the Ncoticing Party at the address shcwn akove, postmarked within 14 days of you recei rirg

N



this notice. ) )
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this natice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health

and Safety Code §25249.6 by {check only one of the following}:

.| Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurataly
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

_[ Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately :ts placement
on my premises; OR

—_| Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

C ertification
My statements on this form, and cn any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and belief and are mac.le. in goad faith.
1 have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. | understand that if | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties

under the Safe Drinking Water and T oxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative Date

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER INF ORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail at
P65Public.Comments @oehha.ca.gov.



